Siena Research Institute
1,515 New York State Residents MOE +/- 2.5%
We'd like to ask you some questions about how you view other people, groups and institutions. Generally speaking would you say that most people can be trusted or that you can't be too careful in dealing with people?
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural| Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K | $100K | $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
People can be trusted 44% | 35% | 47% | 49% | 50% | 46% | 43% | 44% | 54% | 47% | 41% | 45% | 44% | 38% 49% 49% | 50% | 32% | 39% | 54% | 51% | 34% | 53% | 55% | 36% | 51% | 51%
You can't be too careful 52% | 62% | 49% | 48% | 45% | 51% | 53% | 54% | 40% | 48% | 55% | 51% | 53% | 58% 48% 48% | 46% | 65% | 56% | 44% | 47% | 64% | 44% 42% 60% | 46% | 47%
Don't know 3% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 5% | 3% | 4% | 2% 5% 5% 4% 4% | 3% 4% 3% 3% | 4% 3% | 4% | 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 4% | 4% | 2%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Next, we'd like to know how much you trust different groups of people. For each group or type of people | mention, generally speaking, would you say that you can trust them a lot, somewhat, only a little or not at all?
People in your neighborhood, or community
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural | Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
A lot 43% | 31% | 45% | 47% | 54% | 41% | 45% | 47% | 48% | 44% | 37% | 44% | 42% | 28% 50% 58% | 51% | 26% | 40% | 52% | 49% | 37% | 45% 55% 29% | 50% | 55%
Somewhat 40% | 42% | 40% | 40% | 34% | 42% | 38% | 38% | 36% | 42% | 41% | 41% | 38% | 48% 35% 33% | 37% | 46% | 43% | 39% | 34% | 39% | 39% | 40% | 46% | 37% | 33%
Only a little 12% | 21% | 10% | 8% 7% | 11% | 13% | 11% 8% 10% | 16% | 10% | 14% | 16% 11% 6% 9% 19% | 12% | 6% 10% | 14% | 13% 3% 16% | 8% 9%
Not at all 4% | 5% | 5% | 4% | 2% | 5% | 3% | 2% 5% 4% 5% 5% | 4% 8% 2% 1% 2% 8% | 4% | 1% 6% 9% 1% 1% 7% | 3% | 2%
Not applicable 1% | 0% | 0% 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% | 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% | 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% | 1% | 1%
Refused 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% | 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% | 1% | 0%
The police in your local community
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban [ Rural | Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other | <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
A lot 45% | 35% | 46% | 45% | 62% | 41% | 49% | 51% | 51% | 50% | 34% | 42% | 48% | 32% 51% 57% | 51% | 32% | 39% | 61% | 51% | 41% | 47% | 50% | 32% | 52% | 56%
Somewhat 38% | 47% | 36% | 37% | 26% [ 39% | 37% [ 38% | 36% [ 34% | 40% | 42% | 34% | 46% 34% 31% | 34% | 46% | 42% | 31% | 32% | 37% | 41% 38% 45% | 36% | 30%
Only a little 9% | 9% | 10% | 9% | 5% | 9% | 8% | 6% 5% 8% | 12% | 8% | 9% | 12% 8% 4% 7% | 12% | 9% | 4% | 10% | 11% | 9% 5% 11% | 7% | 7%
Not at all 7% 9% 7% 6% 4% 9% 4% 4% 4% 5% 11% 7% 6% 9% 5% 6% 5% 9% 8% 2% 5% 9% 3% 7% 10% | 3% 5%
Not applicable 1% | 0% 1% 2% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% | 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% | 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% | 1% | 1%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 4% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
People who work in the stores where you shop
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural | Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K | $100K | $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
A lot 34% | 24% | 37% | 37% | 46% | 34% | 35% [ 31% | 50% | 41% | 32% | 34% | 35% | 30% 34% 43% | 38% | 27% | 34% | 41% | 34% | 34% | 33% 35% 31% | 29% | 42%
Somewhat 49% | 53% | 51% | 49% | 41% | 49% | 50% | 54% | 38% | 50% | 46% | 52% | 46% | 53% 48% 46% | 49% | 50% | 51% | 49% | 52% | 45% | 55% | 52% | 50% | 53% | 46%
Only a little 11% | 17% | 7% 9% 8% | 10% | 12% | 11% 7% 6% 14% | 10% | 13% 9% 14% 8% 9% 15% | 12% | 7% 9% 15% 8% 10% 10% | 12% | 11%
Not at all 4% | 6% | 4% | 4% | 2% | 6% | 3% | 4% 2% 3% 7% 4% | 5% 7% 3% 2% 3% 7% | 4% | 1% 5% 5% 4% 3% 7% | 4% | 1%
Not applicable 1% | 0% 1% 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% | 1% | 0%
Refused 1% | 0% 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% | 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 0% [ 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% | 0% [ 0%
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Local government
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot [ Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural| Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K | $100K | $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
A lot 9% | 4% 9% | 10% | 15% | 8% | 9% | 7% 10% | 13% | 8% 9% | 9% 6% 10% 11% | 10% | 6% 8% | 11% | 8% 10% | 9% 9% 8% | 8% | 11%
Somewhat 48% | 53% | 45% | 47% | 43% | 47% | 48% | 52% | 48% | 44% | 46% | 50% | 45% | 49% 47% 49% | 48% | 46% | 50% | 49% | 43% | 45% | 52% 55% | 46% | 52% | 47%
Only a little 25% | 24% | 28% | 25% | 25% | 24% | 27% | 26% | 21% | 27% | 25% | 23% | 28% | 24% 27% 25% | 24% | 28% | 24% | 26% | 31% | 28% | 27% 18% | 24% | 24% | 28%
Not at all 16% | 17% | 16% | 15% | 14% | 19% | 13% | 14% | 18% | 13% | 19% | 16% [ 15% | 19% 14% 13% | 15% | 17% | 16% | 12% | 16% | 16% | 11% 17% | 20% | 14% | 12%
Not applicable 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% [ 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% | 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% | 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% | 2% 1%
Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 0% 4% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% | 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% | 1% 1%
People who attend your place of worship
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural | Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst

A lot 48% | 41% | 44% | 49% | 63% | 46% | 50% | 53% | 54% | 59% | 36% | 43% | 53% | 39% 51% 57% | 54% | 36% | 42% | 65% | 47% | 46% | 46% 53% | 39% | 56% | 53%
Somewhat 26% | 28% | 28% | 26% | 20% | 26% | 26% | 31% | 22% | 24% | 21% | 28% | 23% | 32% 26% 13% | 23% | 33% | 30% | 19% | 22% | 26% | 30% 22% | 32% | 23% | 21%
Only a little 5% | 6% 6% 3% | 2% | 5% | 4% | 3% 2% 7% 6% 5% | 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 9% 5% | 2% 8% 7% 3% 2% 5% | 3% | 4%
Not at all 3% | 5% 2% 2% 1% | 3% | 3% | 2% 1% 1% 6% 3% | 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% | 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 5% | 1% | 2%
Not applicable 18% | 19% | 20% | 18% | 12% | 20% | 16% | 10% | 18% 8% | 31% | 20% | 15% | 21% 14% 20% | 17% | 19% | 19% | 11% | 21% | 18% | 17% 21% | 18% | 17% | 18%
Refused 1% | 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% [ 1% | 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% | 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% | 1% [ 0%

Now I'm going to ask you to think about a series of activities that some people do in their community. For each consider the last twelve months and let me know whether you never did this, did it once, a few times, about once a
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month, or more often than that.
Volunteered your time for some community organization, charity or cause
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural | Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
Never 39% | 39% | 35% | 39% | 45% | 41% | 37% | 36% 28% | 35% | 48% | 34% | 45% | 41% 37% 36% | 34% | 51% | 39% | 33% | 33% | 47% | 36% 27% 46% | 35% | 34%
Once 9% | 15% | 7% | 6% | 5% | 10% | 8% [ 10% 5% 4% | 11% | 11% | 6% | 10% 10% 6% | 10% | 8% | 9% | 7% | 11% | 7% | 11% 9% 9% | 10% | 8%
Few times 25% | 26% | 29% | 25% | 19% [ 25% | 25% | 24% 30% 26% | 24% | 30% | 20% | 25% 26% 26% | 25% | 25% | 26% | 26% | 28% | 23% | 29% 28% 23% | 26% | 26%
Once a month 8% | 7% | 11% | 9% | 6% | 7% | 9% [ 9% 9% 9% 7% 9% | 8% 7% 9% 12% | 9% 5% | 9% | 12% | 9% 7% 7% 12% 6% | 10% | 10%
More often 18% | 13% | 18% | 21% | 25% | 17% | 20% | 20% 27% 26% | 10% | 17% | 20% | 18% 18% 20% | 22% | 11% | 16% | 22% | 18% | 15% | 17% 24% 16% | 19% | 21%
Don't know 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Donated items like food, blood, or clothing to the needy in your community
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural | Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K | $100K | $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst

Never 10% | 13% | 7% 9% 8% | 11% | 8% 6% 10% 10% | 14% 8% | 11% | 12% 6% 10% | 7% 15% | 7% 7% 10% | 14% 5% 6% 13% | 6% 8%
Once 9% | 12% | 6% | 8% | 8% | 10% | 8% | 7% 11% 6% | 13% | 9% | 9% | 12% 7% 7% 7% | 14% | 9% | 9% 7% | 11% | 8% 6% 13% | 7% | 6%
Few times A7% | 45% | 47% | 47% | 50% | 48% | 46% | 48% | 43% | 48% | 46% | 47% | 47% | 47% 48% 43% | 47% | 46% | 49% | 45% | 43% | 47% | 47% 47% 46% | 48% | 47%
Once a month 13% | 8% | 16% | 16% | 11% | 11% | 15% | 14% | 17% | 14% | 10% | 13% | 13% [ 10% 14% 16% | 15% | 8% | 12% | 17% | 12% | 11% | 14% 16% | 10% | 16% | 14%

More often 22% | 22% | 24% | 20% | 23% [ 20% | 23% [ 25% 20% 22% | 18% | 23% | 20% | 18% 25% 24% | 24% | 17% | 23% | 22% | 28% | 17% | 26% 25% 18% | 24% | 24%

Don't know 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%

Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Attended a public meeting in which there was discussion of town or school affairs
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot [ Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural| Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K | $100K | $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
Never 60% | 67% | 52% | 57% | 65% | 60% | 60% | 61% | 60% | 59% | 62% | 56% | 65% | 62% 57% 60% | 56% | 70% | 58% | 58% | 59% | 65% | 57% | 51% | 64% | 53% | 60%
Once 11% | 11% | 10% | 13% | 9% | 11% | 10% | 13% 8% 9% 10% | 12% | 9% 9% 14% 9% 13% 6% 12% | 13% 7% 10% | 14% 10% 8% | 15% | 12%
Few times 20% | 14% | 27% | 21% | 19% | 19% | 20% | 17% | 21% | 21% | 21% | 21% | 19% | 21% 20% 19% | 21% | 17% | 21% | 18% | 22% | 18% | 19% | 27% | 19% | 21% | 19%
Once a month 5% 4% 7% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 6% 7% 3% 6% 8% 5% 4% 7% 7% 6% 7% 5%
More often 4% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 3% 4% 6% 2% 4% | 3% 3% 3% 5% | 4% 4% 2% | 3% 6% 3% 3% 5% 3% | 3% | 4%
Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Refused 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Attended a political meeting or rally
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural | Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
Never 71% | 73% | 69% | 69% | 72% | 68% | 74% | 74% 59% | 73% | 68% | 68% | 74% | 69% 70% 76% | 68% | 75% | 62% | 73% | 75% | 74% | 70% 65% 68% | 75% | 71%
Once 10% | 12% | 10% | 10% | 9% | 12% [ 9% | 10% | 13% 9% | 11% | 11% | 9% 8% 13% 10% | 12% | 7% | 12% | 10% | 13% | 9% 9% 10% 8% | 11% | 13%
Few times 14% | 12% | 16% | 14% | 15% | 15% | 13% | 13% 22% 13% | 14% | 16% | 12% | 16% 14% 11% | 15% | 12% | 19% | 13% | 11% | 13% | 14% 20% 17% | 12% | 12%
Once a month 2% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% | 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% | 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4% | 0% | 2%
More often 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Don't know 0% [ 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Attended any club, organization or community meeting
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural | Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
Never 45% | 50% | 40% | 40% | 49% | 46% | 44% | 42% | 44% | 42% | 49% | 38% | 52% | 42% 44% 48% | 39% | 55% | 41% | 38% | 38% | 51% | 40% 32% 49% | 45% | 40%
Once 7% | 5% | 11% | 7% | 5% | 7% | 8% | 8% 8% 6% 7% 9% | 5% 8% 8% 6% 8% 5% | 7% | 11% | 7% 6% | 11% 8% 7% | 9% | 7%
Few times 23% | 23% | 25% | 23% | 18% | 24% | 21% | 21% 22% 21% | 25% | 27% | 18% | 25% 24% 16% | 22% | 24% | 26% | 20% | 27% | 21% | 22% 28% 26% | 20% | 21%
Once a month 12% | 10% | 12% | 13% | 12% | 11% | 12% | 14% 12% 14% 8% 12% | 12% | 11% 11% 17% | 14% 7% 10% | 18% | 15% | 10% | 13% 18% 10% | 11% | 14%
More often 14% | 11% | 12% | 16% | 17% | 13% | 15% | 14% 14% 17% | 12% | 14% | 14% | 14% 14% 14% | 16% 9% 16% | 13% | 14% | 12% | 15% 15% 9% | 15% | 19%
Don't know 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Had friends over to your home
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural | Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
Never 10% | 10% | 5% | 10% | 12% | 9% | 10% | 7% 5% 9% 13% 9% | 10% | 13% 5% 9% 7% 16% | 10% | 6% 6% 15% 6% 3% 16% | 5% 4%
Once 3% | 1% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% | 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% | 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% | 1% | 2%
Few times 29% | 22% | 31% | 31% | 33% [ 30% | 28% [ 28% 25% | 35% | 26% | 28% [ 29% | 28% 29% 29% | 27% | 31% | 33% | 31% | 24% | 32% | 31% 21% 29% | 28% | 28%
Once a month 16% | 11% | 19% | 19% | 16% | 14% | 18% | 16% | 22% | 19% | 12% | 15% | 17% | 15% 16% 17% | 18% | 11% | 16% | 19% | 16% | 14% | 15% | 21% | 14% | 20% | 16%
More often 43% | 55% | 42% | 36% | 37% | 45% | 41% | 46% | 46% | 35% | 43% | 46% | 40% | 40% 47% 42% | 45% | 39% | 39% | 41% | 51% | 34% | 45% 54% 37% | 46% | 48%
Don't know 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Visited the home of friends or neighbors within your community
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot [ Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural| Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K | $100K | $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
Never 15% | 14% | 13% | 14% | 18% | 13% | 16% | 13% 7% 14% | 18% | 12% | 17% | 17% 12% 13% | 12% | 21% | 16% | 9% | 11% | 19% | 13% 8% 20% | 13% | 9%
Once 1% | 3% 3% | 4% | 5% | 4% | 4% | 6% 1% 3% 3% 2% | 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% | 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% | 3% | 3%
Few times 29% | 23% | 30% | 30% | 35% | 30% | 28% | 27% | 29% | 31% | 30% | 28% | 31% | 31% 29% 26% | 27% | 33% | 32% | 31% | 20% | 34% | 29% 18% | 29% | 31% | 27%
Once a month 15% | 15% | 16% | 18% | 9% | 15% | 16% | 17% 13% 16% | 13% | 15% | 15% | 13% 15% 19% | 18% 9% 14% | 16% | 19% | 13% | 16% 20% 13% | 16% | 17%
More often 38% | 45% | 37% | 34% | 33% | 39% | 37% | 37% | 51% | 36% | 36% | 43% | 32% | 35% 40% 39% | 40% | 33% | 34% | 40% | 47% | 29% | 40% 52% | 33% | 37% | 43%
Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Attended a community event like a carnival, fundraiser, concert, theatrical presentation, parade or cultural festival
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural | Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
Never 23% | 25% | 18% | 19% | 32% | 24% | 23% | 18% 17% 24% | 30% | 18% | 29% | 26% 20% 22% | 20% | 31% | 23% | 19% | 19% | 30% | 16% 14% 29% | 22% | 18%
Once 13% | 14% | 12% | 13% | 12% | 11% | 15% | 13% | 10% | 12% | 14% | 11% | 15% | 13% 14% 11% | 13% | 14% | 14% | 11% [ 10% | 16% | 16% 5% 16% | 12% | 10%
Few times 40% | 36% | 44% | 45% | 35% | 41% | 40% | 43% | 40% | 42% | 37% | 44% | 36% | 40% 42% 39% | 42% | 36% | 39% | 46% | 44% | 35% | 44% 50% 39% | 39% | 43%
Once a month 12% | 13% | 14% | 12% | 8% | 10% | 13% | 12% | 22% | 11% | 11% | 13% [ 11% | 10% 13% 15% | 13% | 9% | 13% | 10% [ 15% | 10% | 12% 17% 9% | 15% | 15%
More often 11% | 12% | 12% | 11% | 12% | 14% | 9% | 14% 11% 11% | 10% | 13% [ 9% 11% 11% 14% | 12% | 10% | 11% | 14% | 13% | 10% | 12% 15% 8% | 12% | 14%
Don't know 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Participated in some organized sporting event
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural | Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
Never 66% | 56% | 61% | 70% | 80% [ 57% | 74% [ 59% 75% | 70% | 69% | 60% | 73% | 70% 61% 67% | 62% | 74% | 69% | 62% | 53% | 73% | 60% 56% 71% | 64% | 62%
Once 5% | 7% 6% 5% | 3% | 7% | 4% | 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% | 6% 4% 7% 5% 7% 3% 7% | 3% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% [ 5% | 5%
Few times 11% | 13% | 14% | 11% | 7% | 15% | 8% | 14% 10% 10% | 10% | 13% [ 10% | 12% 12% 8% 12% | 10% | 9% | 15% | 14% 9% 13% 15% 12% | 9% | 12%
Once a month 5% | 5% 5% 5% | 2% | 5% | 4% | 6% 4% 4% 4% 7% | 3% 3% 6% 5% 6% 2% 4% | 8% 6% 2% 6% 9% 4% | 7% | 5%
More often 13% | 19% | 15% | 8% 7% | 16% | 9% | 16% 6% 11% | 11% | 16% [ 9% 10% 14% 16% | 13% | 11% | 11% | 12% | 21% | 10% | 17% 15% 8% | 15% | 16%
Don't know 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Attended a local sporting event as a spectator
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural | Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
Never A47% | 44% | 38% | 49% | 60% | 38% | 56% | 37% 52% | 48% | 56% | 42% | 53% | 52% 43% A4% | 42% | 57% | 50% | 39% | 35% | 58% | 40% 31% 55% | 44% | 39%
Once 7% | 9% 7% 8% | 6% | 10% | 5% | 7% 9% 8% 7% 7% | 7% 7% 10% 5% 7% 9% 6% | 7% 9% 10% 5% 6% 7% | 8% | 8%
Few times 26% | 27% | 30% | 26% | 24% [ 30% | 23% [ 31% 25% 27% | 22% | 29% | 24% | 29% 27% 23% | 27% | 25% | 29% | 30% | 28% | 21% | 32% 33% 27% | 24% | 27%
Once a month 6% | 6% 7% 7% | 4% | 7% | 5% | 8% 7% 4% 5% 6% | 6% 4% 7% 9% 8% 1% 5% | 10% | 7% 4% 6% 11% 1% | 8% | 8%
More often 13% | 14% | 19% | 12% | 7% | 15% | 11% | 17% 6% 14% | 10% | 16% | 10% 9% 14% 20% | 15% 8% 10% | 14% | 22% 8% 17% 18% 7% | 16% | 18%
Don't know 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Helped a neighbor or community member with some project or need
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot [ Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural| Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K | $100K | $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
Never 23% | 21% | 22% | 21% | 29% | 19% | 26% | 22% | 16% | 20% | 27% | 19% | 28% | 27% 19% 20% | 19% | 31% | 22% | 19% | 20% | 28% | 21% 15% | 31% | 19% | 15%
Once 10% | 14% | 9% 9% 7% | 11% | 9% | 10% 8% 9% 11% | 11% | 9% 10% 11% 7% 9% 12% | 10% | 10% 8% 12% | 10% 8% 10% | 11% | 10%
Few times 36% | 36% | 32% | 37% | 36% | 38% | 34% | 37% | 37% | 39% | 32% | 40% | 31% | 32% 40% 34% | 39% | 29% | 37% | 40% | 39% | 32% | 34% | 44% | 33% | 40% | 37%
Once a month 10% | 10% | 12% | 10% | 7% 8% | 12% | 11% 8% 11% | 10% 9% | 11% 8% 10% 15% | 12% 6% 9% | 11% | 11% 9% 11% 12% 6% | 14% | 12%
More often 21% | 20% | 23% | 22% | 20% | 24% | 18% | 20% | 30% | 22% | 19% | 21% | 21% | 23% 19% 24% | 21% | 22% | 22% | 20% | 23% | 20% | 24% | 21% | 20% | 17% | 25%
Don't know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Spent casual social time, in other words, hung out, with acquaintances at a local business, community center or recreational area
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural | Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
Never 31% | 27% | 27% | 32% | 44% | 27% | 36% | 28% 35% | 32% | 33% | 28% | 36% | 32% 30% 29% | 30% | 34% | 29% | 30% | 30% | 37% | 29% 24% 38% | 32% | 24%
Once 5% | 3% | 6% | 6% | 5% | 4% | 5% | 5% 3% 4% 6% 5% | 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% | 5% 5% 4% 8% 4% 5% | 6% | 5%
Few times 28% | 29% | 33% | 29% | 22% | 30% | 27% [ 29% 32% | 33% | 24% | 29% | 28% | 26% 32% 27% | 27% | 31% | 32% | 25% | 28% | 30% | 27% 27% 28% | 25% | 32%
Once a month 12% | 13% | 14% | 12% | 8% | 12% | 12% | 14% | 10% 7% | 13% | 13% | 11% | 12% 11% 14% | 14% | 8% | 12% | 14% | 12% | 10% | 15% 15% | 11% | 13% | 13%
More often 23% | 28% | 21% | 21% | 21% | 27% | 20% | 24% 20% 23% | 23% | 25% | 20% | 23% 22% 24% | 23% | 21% | 20% | 25% | 25% | 20% | 21% 30% 19% | 25% | 26%
Don't know 0% [ 0% | 0% [ 0% | 1% | 0% [ 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
In the past twelve months, have you served as an officer or committee member of any local club or organization?
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural | Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
Yes 22% | 16% | 21% | 25% | 26% | 19% | 24% | 21% 26% | 32% | 16% | 23% | 21% | 19% 24% 25% | 26% | 13% | 23% | 28% | 19% | 18% | 20% 28% 18% | 20% | 28%
No 78% | 84% | 79% | 74% | 74% | 81% | 75% | 79% | 73% | 68% | 84% | 77% | 79% | 81% 76% 74% | 74% | 86% | 77% | 72% | 81% | 81% | 80% | 72% | 82% | 79% | 72%
Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Refused 0% [ 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Not including weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services? Would you say you attend never, a few times a year, once or twice a month, weekly or nearly every day?
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban [ Rural | Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other | <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
Never 22% | 28% | 18% | 22% | 19% | 26% | 19% | 12% | 19% | 14% | 39% | 24% | 21% | 27% 18% 21% | 21% | 25% | 24% | 14% | 24% | 24% | 19% | 24% | 27% | 20% | 18%
A few times a year 31% | 33% | 38% | 31% | 23% | 34% | 29% | 35% 36% | 30% | 27% | 34% | 29% | 32% 31% 35% | 30% | 36% | 31% | 30% | 33% | 30% | 36% 28% 30% | 32% | 33%
Once or twice a month 13% | 14% | 12% | 14% | 12% | 10% | 16% | 14% | 19% | 15% | 8% | 13% | 13% | 12% 15% 11% | 13% | 12% | 13% | 11% | 12% | 13% | 13% 16% | 12% | 14% | 14%
Weekly 28% | 21% | 29% | 28% | 40% | 25% | 31% [ 35% 13% | 36% | 21% | 26% | 31% | 24% 32% 28% | 31% | 23% | 27% | 41% | 27% | 28% | 27% 28% 25% | 31% | 31%
Nearly every day 4% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 6% | 5% | 4% | 4% 14% 5% 3% 4% | 5% 5% 4% 3% | 4% 4% 5% | 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 6% | 2% | 3%
Don't know 1% | 1% | 0% 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% | 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% | 1% | 0%
Refused 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
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People and families contribute money and other property for a wide variety of charitable purposes. Have you over the last twelve months contributed money or other property to a local charity?
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot [ Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural| Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K | $100K | $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
Yes 75% | 62% | 78% | 80% | 85% | 74% | 76% | 80% | 90% | 79% | 63% | 77% | 71% | 68% 79% 79% | 81% | 62% | 76% | 82% | 79% | 65% | 82% | 89% | 68% | 83% | 78%
No 25% | 38% | 22% | 20% | 15% | 26% | 24% | 20% 10% 20% | 36% | 22% | 28% | 31% 21% 20% | 19% | 38% | 24% | 18% | 21% | 35% | 18% 10% 32% | 16% | 21%
Don't know 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
I'm going to read you a list of ranges of charitable giving in dollars, please stop me when | say the range into which you would put your household's contribution over the last 12 months to all religious and non-religious causes
including your local religious congregation.
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural [ Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
None 16% | 25% | 14% | 14% | 9% | 16% | 16% | 10% 4% 14% | 27% | 12% | 21% | 21% 12% 12% | 12% | 25% | 15% | 9% 15% | 24% 8% 6% 22% | 12% | 12%
Less than $100 19% | 21% | 17% | 15% | 23% | 18% | 19% | 20% 14% 17% | 19% | 18% | 19% | 21% 16% 18% | 16% | 25% | 21% | 19% | 14% | 25% | 22% 6% 20% | 14% | 20%
Between $100 and $500 29% | 33% | 32% | 26% | 27% | 28% | 30% | 30% | 26% | 27% | 31% | 32% | 26% | 26% 31% 34% | 30% | 28% | 31% | 23% | 29% | 28% | 37% | 25% | 26% | 28% | 33%
Between $500 and $1000 14% | 11% | 14% | 16% | 16% | 14% | 14% | 17% 12% 18% 9% 15% [ 13% | 13% 15% 16% | 15% | 13% | 14% | 18% | 18% | 13% | 15% 20% 14% | 17% | 13%
Between $1000 and $5000 13% | 6% | 14% | 18% | 13% | 14% | 12% | 15% | 19% | 12% | 9% | 14% | 12% | 12% 15% 11% | 17% | 4% | 12% | 18% | 16% | 7% | 13% | 31% | 11% | 16% | 14%
More than $5000 4% 2% 4% 7% 5% 6% 3% 3% 11% 7% 2% 5% 3% 5% 5% 2% 5% 2% 4% 8% 4% 2% 4% 10% 4% 5% 4%
Don't know 1% | 0% 2% 2% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% | 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% | 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% | 2% | 1%
Refused 3% 1% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 2% 9% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 6% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 6% 4%
For each of the following statements, tell me whether for you it is completely true, somewhat true, not very true or not at all true.
| keep up with local news by reading that section of the newspaper on a regular basis
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban [ Rural | Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other | <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
Completely true 44% | 34% | 37% | 49% | 62% | 48% | 41% | 51% | 47% | 47% | 35% | 43% | 45% | 42% 46% 46% | 49% | 36% | 45% | 52% | 43% | 43% | 45% | 51% | 41% | 40% | 51%
Somewhat true 25% | 26% | 29% | 25% | 16% | 24% | 25% | 24% 26% 21% | 26% | 27% | 21% | 26% 23% 24% | 24% | 26% | 25% | 21% | 25% | 25% | 24% 25% 26% | 25% | 22%
Not very true 8% | 10% | 10% | 8% | 5% | 9% | 8% [ 9% 10% 6% 9% 8% | 9% 6% 12% 6% 9% 7% 6% | 11% | 7% | 10% | 7% 8% 8% | 13% | 7%
Not at all true 22% | 30% | 24% | 17% | 16% [ 19% | 26% [ 15% 18% 25% | 30% | 21% | 24% | 26% 19% 23% | 19% | 30% | 23% | 15% | 24% | 22% | 24% 16% 25% | 21% | 20%
Don't know 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
| don't know the names of most of the people that live near me
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49| 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural | Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K | $100K | $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
Completely true 23% | 29% | 19% | 20% | 23% [ 25% | 21% [ 18% 20% 24% | 28% | 20% | 26% | 29% 18% 19% | 17% | 35% | 25% | 14% | 19% | 31% | 21% 15% 36% | 13% | 14%
Somewhat true 22% | 21% | 22% | 23% | 24% | 21% | 24% | 22% | 24% | 22% | 23% | 22% | 22% | 25% 19% 24% | 18% | 31% | 22% | 22% | 23% | 26% | 19% | 20% | 23% | 21% | 23%
Not very true 16% | 14% | 19% | 16% | 15% | 15% | 17% | 21% 20% 15% | 11% | 15% | 17% | 12% 21% 13% | 18% | 11% | 16% | 18% | 16% | 12% | 20% 15% 13% | 20% | 18%
Not at all true 38% | 36% | 40% | 40% | 38% | 39% | 38% | 40% | 36% | 39% | 37% | 42% | 34% | 33% 41% 43% | 46% | 22% | 38% | 47% | 42% | 30% | 41% | 49% | 29% | 46% | 46%
Don't know 0% | 0% | 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% | 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 1%
Refused 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% | 1% | 0%
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| seldom run into people | know when | am out running errands or taking care of my business locally
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot [ Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural| Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K | $100K | $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
Completely true 18% | 24% | 15% | 16% | 16% | 19% | 17% | 18% | 15% | 18% | 19% | 17% | 19% [ 21% 14% 19% | 15% | 24% | 18% | 17% | 14% | 22% | 17% 12% | 22% | 16% | 14%
Somewhat true 25% | 27% | 22% | 25% | 26% | 27% | 23% | 23% | 24% | 27% | 26% | 24% | 26% | 25% 26% 21% | 22% | 30% | 24% | 22% | 26% | 28% | 25% 19% 27% | 23% | 23%
Not very true 17% | 15% | 19% | 18% | 17% | 17% | 17% | 17% 14% 17% | 18% | 17% | 18% | 15% 19% 17% | 17% | 16% | 17% | 17% | 16% | 16% | 19% 18% 15% | 19% | 19%
Not at all true 39% | 32% | 44% | 41% | 40% | 37% | 41% | 42% | 46% | 37% | 35% | 42% | 35% | 37% 40% 41% | 44% | 28% | 40% | 43% | 43% | 33% | 38% 51% 34% | 41% | 44%
Don't know 1% | 2% | 0% | 0% | 1% [ 0% | 2% | 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% | 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% | 0% | 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% | 0% | 0%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
| often talk to other members of my community about important local issues
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural | Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
Completely true 28% | 22% | 30% | 32% | 31% | 29% | 28% | 27% | 32% | 32% | 26% | 31% | 26% | 30% 26% 30% | 31% | 23% | 29% | 32% | 32% | 26% | 28% | 32% | 30% | 26% | 28%
Somewhat true 35% | 27% | 39% | 40% | 34% [ 33% | 36% [ 37% | 36% [ 36% | 32% | 33% | 37% | 30% 38% 38% | 37% | 31% | 36% | 40% | 31% | 31% | 36% 41% 28% | 39% | 40%
Not very true 15% | 23% | 13% | 9% | 12% | 16% | 14% | 16% | 12% | 12% | 16% | 17% | 13% | 15% 16% 13% | 14% | 17% | 16% | 12% | 13% | 17% | 17% 13% | 15% | 16% | 14%
Not at all true 22% | 27% | 18% | 19% | 22% | 21% | 22% | 21% | 21% | 20% | 25% | 20% | 24% | 24% 20% 19% [ 19% | 29% | 19% | 16% | 23% | 27% | 19% 13% 27% | 18% | 18%
Don't know 0% [ 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
| spend more time communicating with internet communities like Facebook than | do with local people and organizations
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban | Rural | Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
Completely true 8% | 16% | 5% 4% 3% | 10% | 6% 8% 10% 5% 9% 9% 7% 10% 8% 2% 6% 12% | 9% 5% 5% 10% 7% 6% 12% | 7% 4%
Somewhat true 11% | 20% | 10% | 6% | 4% | 10% [ 12% | 10% | 11% 9% | 13% [ 12% | 9% | 12% 13% 6% | 10% | 13% | 11% | 9% 8% | 11% | 15% 9% 14% | 11% | 7%
Not very true 12% | 18% | 12% | 8% 8% | 11% | 12% | 11% 9% 12% | 13% | 13% | 10% | 14% 10% 11% | 11% | 13% | 12% | 10% | 11% | 11% | 14% 11% 12% | 9% | 12%
Not at all true 69% | 46% | 72% | 81% | 85% | 68% | 71% | 70% | 70% | 73% | 65% | 65% | 73% | 63% 69% 80% | 73% | 60% | 66% | 75% | 76% | 68% | 63% | 73% | 62% | 72% | 76%
Don't know 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Refused 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% | 1% | 0%
Most of the information | have about my community comes from watching local television
Age Gender Religion Employment Community Homeowner Party Income Region
Not Ind/ $50K-
Total | 18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ Emp | Emp | Urban | Suburban [ Rural | Own | Rent | Dem | Rep | Other | <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+| NYC | Subs | Upst
Completely true 23% | 27% | 23% | 17% | 25% | 23% | 22% | 23% | 11% | 27% | 23% | 20% | 25% | 25% 21% 21% | 20% | 29% | 22% | 18% | 20% | 29% | 19% 16% | 26% | 19% | 21%
Somewhat true 29% | 24% | 25% | 34% | 32% | 27% | 30% [ 33% 19% | 30% | 25% | 27% | 30% | 25% 33% 26% | 30% | 27% | 31% | 29% | 30% | 28% | 31% 25% 22% | 31% | 35%
Not very true 16% | 13% | 18% | 15% | 18% | 15% | 16% | 17% | 17% | 13% | 15% | 17% | 14% | 14% 17% 16% | 17% | 13% | 17% | 21% | 15% | 16% | 15% | 20% | 14% | 18% | 16%
Not at all true 33% | 36% | 34% | 33% | 24% [ 34% | 32% [ 27% | 53% [ 30% | 36% | 35% | 30% | 37% 28% 36% | 34% | 30% | 31% | 32% | 35% | 27% | 34% 39% 38% | 32% | 28%
Don't know 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Refused 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% | 1% | 0%
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